

Amended



TELSON RESOURCES INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years ended

February 28, 2015

and

February 28, 2014

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Telson Resources Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Telson Resources Inc., which comprise the statements of financial position as at February 28, 2015 and 2014, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in deficiency and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Telson Resources Inc. as at February 28, 2015 and 2014 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which describes conditions and matters that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Telson Resources Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP”

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Accountants

June 25, 2015

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
As at

	February 28, 2015	February 28, 2014
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash (Note 4)	\$ 446	\$ 22,380
Receivables (Note 5)	44,984	50,921
Prepaid expenses and advances (Note 6)	1,773	11,858
	47,203	85,159
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7)	576,525	576,525
Equipment (Note 8)	30,286	40,136
	\$ 654,014	\$ 701,820
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables (Note 9)	\$ 1,159,412	\$ 867,179
Advances (Note 16)	527,500	192,500
Loans (Note 10)	325,000	311,000
Obligation under share purchase agreement (Note 7)	250,000	222,000
Reclamation and remediation provision (Note 11)	183,303	-
	2,445,215	1,592,679
Non-current liabilities		
Reclamation and remediation provision (Note 11)	-	183,303
	2,445,215	1,775,982
Shareholders' deficiency		
Share capital (Note 12)	44,249,949	43,694,449
Share subscriptions received	-	20,000
Share-based payments reserve (Note 13)	1,161,752	1,895,962
Deficit	(47,202,902)	(46,684,573)
	(1,791,201)	(1,074,162)
	\$ 654,014	\$ 701,820

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Subsequent event (Note 20)

On behalf of the Board:

"Ralph Shearing" Director "Yao Sun" Director
Ralph Shearing Yao Sun

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Years ended February 28,	
	2015	2014
EXPENSES		
Amortization (Note 8)	\$ 9,850	\$ 18,460
Business promotion (recovery)	-	(6,200)
Communications	6,179	14,577
Consulting and financial services	21,000	10,500
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Note 7)	268,586	344,815
Foreign exchange loss	67,288	67,460
Insurance	4,144	26,034
Interest and finance charges	116	1,455
Interest on loans	41,247	36,353
Office and miscellaneous	38,172	26,521
Professional fees	150,031	196,301
Property investigations (Note 7)	-	120,707
Regulatory fees	9,479	15,075
Rent	42,233	87,010
Salaries and benefits	119,918	195,550
Transfer agent	4,815	11,928
	(783,058)	(1,166,546)
Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7)	-	(221,026)
Bad debt recovery	85,934	-
Interest income	85	551
Gain on disposal of equipment	-	4,203
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (697,039)	\$ (1,382,818)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	49,696,616	37,838,424

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Years ended	
	February 28, 2015	February 28, 2014
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the year	\$ (697,039)	\$ (1,382,818)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	9,850	18,460
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	42,000	37,008
Gain on disposal of equipment	-	(4,203)
Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets	-	221,026
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	5,937	29,543
Prepaid expenses and advances	10,085	1,992
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	292,233	64,849
Net cash used in operating activities	(336,934)	(1,014,143)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issuance of common shares and warrants	-	1,018,000
Share issue costs	-	(7,190)
Share subscriptions received	-	20,000
Advances received	317,500	81,308
Advance repayments	(2,500)	(115,973)
Net cash provided by financing activities	315,000	996,145
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Equipment sales	-	13,496
Net cash provided by investing activities	-	13,496
Change in cash during the year	(21,934)	(4,502)
Cash, beginning of year	22,380	26,882
Cash, end of year	\$ 446	\$ 22,380

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIENCY
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Issued Number of Shares	Share Amount	Share Sub- scriptions Received	Share- based payments reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance, February 28, 2013	31,136,616	\$ 43,032,599	\$ -	\$ 1,579,552	\$ (45,334,305)	\$ (722,154)
Share units issued (Note 12)	18,560,000	444,600	-	573,400	-	1,018,000
Share subscriptions received	-	-	20,000	-	-	20,000
Share units issue costs (Note 12)	-	(7,190)	-	-	-	(7,190)
Share-based payments - option expiry (Note 13)	-	-	-	(32,550)	32,550	-
Share-based payments - warrants expiry (Note 13)	-	224,440	-	(224,440)	-	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(1,382,818)	(1,382,818)
Balance, February 28, 2014	49,696,616	\$ 43,694,449	\$ 20,000	\$ 1,895,962	\$ (46,684,573)	\$ (1,074,162)
Share subscriptions reclassified to advances	-	-	(20,000)	-	-	(20,000)
Share-based payments - option expiry (Note 13)	-	-	-	(178,710)	178,710	-
Share-based payments - warrants expiry (Note 13)	-	555,500	-	(555,500)	-	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(697,039)	(697,039)
Balance, February 28, 2015	49,696,616	\$ 44,249,949	\$ -	\$ 1,161,752	\$ (47,202,902)	\$ (1,791,201)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Telson Resources Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on April 11, 1986 under the laws of British Columbia, Canada. The Company's head office address is Suite 450, 1090 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 3V7, Canada. The registered and records office address is Suite 700, 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V7X 1S8. The Company is a reporting issuer in the provinces of British Columbia and Alberta, Canada, and trades on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX-V) under the symbol "TSN".

The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended February 28, 2015 comprise the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. The Company is the ultimate parent.

The Company is engaged in the identification, acquisition, exploration and, if warranted, development of exploration and evaluation assets consisting of mineral resource projects in Mexico ("mineral properties"). In conducting operations in Mexico, the Company is subject to considerations and risks not typically associated with companies operating in Canada. These include risks such as the political, economic and legal environments in an emerging market. Among other things, the Company's results may be adversely affected by changes in political and social conditions in Mexico, and by changes in governmental policies with respect to mining laws and regulations, anti-inflationary measures, currency conversion and remittance abroad, and rates and methods of taxation.

The Company is considered to be in the exploration stage as it has not placed any of its mineral properties into production. The Company has not generated any production revenue since inception and has never paid any dividends and is unlikely to pay dividends or generate earnings in the immediate or foreseeable future. The Company has not yet determined whether its properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts spent for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the properties. The Company will periodically have to raise additional funds to continue operations and while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business in the foreseeable future. The Company believes it does not have sufficient cash on hand to finance operations through the next twelve months without additional financing. The Company's ability to continue on a going concern basis depends on its ability to successfully raise additional financing for the substantial expenditures required to achieve planned principal operations. These matters indicate that there is material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements* ("IAS 1") using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on June 25, 2015.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements includes the accounts of Telson Resources Inc. and its following listed subsidiaries;

<u>Subsidiary name</u>	<u>Incorporation jurisdiction</u>	<u>Ownership</u>
Samarkand de Mexico S.A. de C.V. ("Samarkand")	Mexico	100%
Sierra Soleada S.A. de C.V. ("Sierra")	Mexico	100%
Sacramento de la Plata S.A. de C.V. ("Sacramento")	Mexico	99%

Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent Company's functional currency. The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has been determined for each entity within the Company. The functional currency for all entities within the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Critical accounting estimates:

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and are, but are not limited to, the following:

Estimated useful lives of equipment

The estimated useful lives of equipment which are included in the consolidated statements of financial position will impact the amount and timing of the related amortization included in profit or loss.

Share-based payments

The fair value of stock options issued with Canadian dollar exercise prices are subject to the limitation of the Black-Scholes option pricing model that incorporates market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share price, changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Recovery of deferred tax assets

Judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized in the statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilized tax losses, require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable earnings in future periods, in order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the date of the statement of financial position could be impacted.

Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

The Company has not recorded any deferred tax assets.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Acquisition costs related to the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized by property. Acquisition costs include cash consideration and the value of common shares, based on recent issue prices, issued for exploration and evaluation assets pursuant to the terms of the agreement. Exploration expenditures, net of recoveries, are charged to operations as incurred.

If economically recoverable ore reserves are developed, capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as mining assets and amortized using the unit of production method. When a property is abandoned, all related costs are written off to operations. If, after management review, it is determined that the carrying amount of a mineral property is impaired, that property is written down to its estimated net realizable value. A mineral property is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An exploration and evaluation asset acquired under an option agreement, where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, is capitalized at the time of payment.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

The amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets do not necessarily represent present or future cash flows. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Reclamation and remediation provision

The Company recognizes the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the year in which it is incurred when a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The carrying amount of the related long-lived asset is increased by the same amount as the liability.

Changes in the liability for an asset retirement obligation due to the passage of time will be measured by applying an interest method of allocation. The amount will be recognized as an increase in the liability and an accretion expense in profit or loss. Changes resulting from revisions to the timing or the amount of the original estimate of undiscounted cash flows are recognized as an increase or a decrease to the carrying amount of the liability and the related long-lived asset.

Actual rehabilitation costs will ultimately depend upon the future market prices for the rehabilitation costs which will reflect the market condition at the time the rehabilitation costs are actually incurred. The final cost of the currently recognized rehabilitation provisions may be higher or lower than currently provided for.

Title to exploration and evaluation assets

Title to exploration and evaluation assets (or "mineral properties") involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange at the statement of financial position date while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in profit or loss.

Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which it is located.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Equipment (continued)

Amortization is provided at rates calculated to amortize the costs of equipment, over its estimated useful lives, using the declining balance basis as follows:

Vehicles	25%
Exploration equipment	30%
Camp equipment	30%
Computer equipment	30%
Office equipment	20%

Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

An item of equipment is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss.

Where an item of equipment is composed of major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures, are capitalized.

Exploration and evaluation assets and Exploration expenditures

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired all costs directly related to the acquisition, classified as exploration and evaluation assets, are capitalized by property. If economically recoverable ore reserves are developed, capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as mining assets and amortized using the unit of production method. When a property is abandoned, all related costs are written off to operations. If, after management review, it is determined that the carrying amount of a mineral property is impaired, that property is written down to its estimated net realizable value. A mineral property is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable.

Exploration expenditures, net of recoveries, are charged to operations as incurred.

The amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets do not necessarily represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as a finance cost.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation assets and property, plant and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a liability for an asset retirement obligation is recognized at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate of cost can be made. The Company records the present value of estimated future cash flows associated with reclamation as a liability when the liability is incurred and increases the related costs for that amount. At the end of each period, the liability is increased to reflect the passage of time (accretion expense) and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying any initial estimates (additional asset retirement costs).

The Company recognizes its environmental liability on a site-by-site basis when it can be reliably estimated. Environmental expenditures related to existing conditions resulting from past or current operations and from which no current or future benefit is discernible are charged to profit or loss.

Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets if any, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit" or "CGU"). The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

The Company's corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows. If there is an indication that a corporate asset may be impaired, then the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the corporate asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial assets

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets at FVTPL are financial assets held for trading. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term or if so designated by management. Derivatives are also categorized as FVTPL unless they are designated as effective hedges. Assets in this category include cash.

Financial assets at FVTPL are initially recognized, and subsequently carried, at fair value with changes recognized in profit or loss. Attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred.

b) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12 months or those that are expected to be settled after 12 months from the end of the reporting period, which are classified as non-current assets. Assets in this category include receivables.

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

The effective interest method is used to determine the amortized cost of loans and receivables and to allocate interest income over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

c) Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting period end. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

Objective evidence of impairment could include the following:

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty;
- Default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- It has become probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

c) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The carrying amount of all financial assets, excluding trade receivables, is directly reduced by the impairment loss. The carrying amount of trade receivables is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment losses were recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

d) De-recognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or the financial assets are transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized directly in equity is recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities and equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the group entities are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVTPL or other financial liabilities.

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognized on an effective yield basis. The Company has classified trade and other payables, advances, loans, and obligations under share purchase agreements as other financial liabilities.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (“EPS”) data for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted loss per share is calculated by dividing the earnings (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding assuming that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

In the Company’s case, diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share, as the effect of outstanding share options and warrants on loss per share would be anti-dilutive.

Share-based payment transactions

The Company’s stock option plan allows employees, directors, officers, and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based compensation expense with a corresponding increase in share-based compensation reserve. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options is credited to capital stock and the fair value of the options is reclassified from share compensation reserve to share capital.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of stock options that are expected to vest.

If options or warrants issued as share-based compensation are subsequently cancelled or forfeited without being exercised, then the historical fair value of the share-based compensation is transferred from reserve to deficit.

Income taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purpose. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Valuation of equity units issued in private placements

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and were valued at their fair value, as determined by the quoted bid price on the issuance date. The balance, if any, was allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as share-based payment reserve. If warrants issued are subsequently cancelled without being exercised, then the historical fair value of the share-based payment reserve is transferred from reserve to share capital.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New accounting policies adopted

The following standards and amendments to existing standards have been adopted by the Company effective March 1, 2014:

- IFRS 10, IFRS 12, and IAS 27 – *Exception from Consolidation for “Investment Entities”*
- IAS 32 – *Financial Instruments: Presentation*

The adoption of the above standards did not have an impact on the financial statements.

New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) that are mandatory for later periods. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015:

IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments – Disclosure*

Amended to require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9.

Effective (proposed) for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018:

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments – Classification and Measurement*

IFRS 9 is a new standard on financial instruments that will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as well as derecognition of financial instruments. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is at fair value through profit or loss.

The Company has initially assessed that there will be no material reporting changes as a result of adopting the above new standards; however, enhanced disclosure requirements are expected.

4. CASH

All cash balances are presented in Canadian dollars and held in deposits at both Canadian and Mexican banks.

5. RECEIVABLES

The Receivable amounts are presented in Canadian dollars and relate to both Canadian and Mexican refundable value added taxes. During the year ended February 28, 2015 the Company recovered \$85,934 of a receivable written-off in prior years.

6. PREPAID EXPENSES AND ADVANCES

The Prepaid expenses and Advances amounts are presented in Canadian dollars and relate to both Canadian and Mexican vendor deposits, tax installments, and employee advances.

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Tahuehueto Project

In 1997, pursuant to a share purchase agreement through Samarkand, the Company acquired 90% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Sacramento. In March 2007 the Company converted a portion of inter-company debt between Samarkand and Sacramento into equity, thereby increasing its ownership in Sacramento from 90% to 99%. Sacramento holds a 100% interest in the Tahuehueto mineral property, located in Durango State, Mexico. A portion of the property is subject to a 1.6% net smelter return royalty ("NSR").

Pursuant to the share purchase agreement, the Company is obligated to make final payments of US\$200,000 to the vendors of the Sacramento shares.

In 2006, the Company entered into an agreement for surface access rights to certain areas of the Tahuehueto project, expiring in May 2016. Under the terms of this agreement the Company must pay an annual fee escalating at 5% per annum. The fees due for the 2014 fiscal year of US\$28,141 and 2015 fiscal year of US\$29,548 have not yet been paid.

Jocuixtita Project

During the year ended February 28, 2010 the Company acquired mineral properties by staking and entered into two option agreements to explore and acquire a 100% interest in mineral properties located in Jocuixtita, Sinaloa, Mexico. Due to an internal dispute amongst local residents the Company enforced a Force Majeure clause in the option agreements and suspended both further option payment obligations and exploration activities at the Jocuixtita Project until the dispute amongst local residents was resolved. In July 2013 the Company decided to terminate the Jocuixtita option agreements. Accordingly, the related acquisition costs of \$221,026 were written-off during the year ended February 28, 2014. The Company still owns the mineral properties staked by its subsidiary Samarkand.

In May 2011, the Company entered into an agreement for surface access rights to certain areas of the Jocuixtita project, expiring in May 2041. Under the terms of this agreement the Company must pay an annual fee based on the area occupied, adjusted annually for inflation. Fees for the 2015 fiscal year have not been paid as the Company did not carry on any onsite exploration activities.

Exploration and evaluation assets

	Tahuehueto
Acquisition costs; February 28, 2014 and February 28, 2015	\$576,525

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended February 28, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation expenditures charged to operations were incurred as follows:

	February 28, 2015		
	Tahuehueto	Jocuixtita	Total
Equipment and supplies	\$ 1,032	\$ -	\$ 1,032
Mineral concession taxes, licences, and fees	181,323	15,084	196,407
Project office	51,073	-	51,073
Recovery of expenditures	(18,134)	-	(18,134)
Wages and benefits	38,208	-	38,208
	\$ 253,502	\$ 15,084	\$ 268,586

	February 28, 2014		
	Tahuehueto	Jocuixtita	Total
Assays, data and maps	\$ 7,486	\$ -	\$ 7,486
Equipment and supplies	20,216	-	20,216
Insurance	1,730	2,601	4,331
Mineral concession taxes, licences, and fees	41,563	8,387	49,950
Project office	79,361	692	80,053
Transportation, travel, and lodging	363	-	363
Wages and benefits	182,416	-	182,416
	\$ 333,135	\$ 11,680	\$ 344,815

Property investigations

In April 2013 the Company signed a Letter of Intent (LOI) to enter into an agreement to acquire certain assets of a Mexican mining company, including mineral properties and mining equipment. Under the terms of the LOI, the Company was obligated to make three payments to the vendor of US\$60,000 each over the LOI term of 90 days. During the LOI period, the Company carried out additional due diligence on this mineral property and mining equipment. The Company made the first two scheduled payments totaling \$120,707 (US\$120,000) before deciding not to proceed with this project. There were no similar transactions in the 2015 fiscal year.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended February 28, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. EQUIPMENT

	Vehicles	Camp equipment	Exploration equipment	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Leasehold improvements	Total
Cost							
February 28, 2013	\$76,848	\$8,696	\$141,404	\$38,286	\$96,521	\$48,978	\$410,733
Disposal	(44,023)	-	-	-	-	-	(44,023)
February 28, 2014	\$32,825	\$8,696	\$141,404	\$38,286	\$96,521	\$48,978	\$366,710
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	(48,978)	(48,978)
February 28, 2015	\$32,825	\$8,696	\$141,404	\$38,286	\$96,521	\$ -	\$317,732
Accumulated amortization							
February 28, 2013	\$53,100	\$7,026	\$126,941	\$31,172	\$75,626	\$48,978	\$342,843
Disposal	(34,729)	-	-	-	-	-	(34,729)
Amortization for the year	6,292	560	4,821	2,318	4,469	-	18,460
February 28, 2014	\$24,663	\$7,586	\$131,763	\$33,490	\$80,095	\$48,978	\$326,574
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	(48,978)	(48,978)
Amortization for the year	2,055	336	2,717	1,449	3,293	-	9,850
February 28, 2015	\$26,718	\$7,922	\$134,479	\$34,939	\$83,388	\$ -	\$287,446
Net book value							
February 28, 2014	\$8,162	\$1,110	\$9,642	\$4,796	\$16,426	\$ -	\$40,136
February 28, 2015	\$6,107	\$774	\$6,924	\$3,347	\$13,133	\$ -	\$30,286

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The Trade and Other payables amounts are presented in Canadian dollars and relate to both Canadian and Mexican liabilities to/for suppliers, employees, taxes, and loan interest.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended February 28, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. LOANS

In Canadian dollars	February 28, 2015	February 28, 2014
Loan #1 - A loan from a director of the Company in the amount of US\$100,000 (Cdn\$125,000) is unsecured, due on demand, and bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum, compounded monthly. In connection with this loan the Company issued the lender 37,125 shares with a value of \$17,820 as a loan bonus. ⁽¹⁾	\$ 125,000	\$ 111,000
Loan #2 - A loan from a director of the Company in the amount of \$100,000 is unsecured, due on demand, and bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum, compounded monthly. In connection with this loan the Company issued the lender 35,750 shares with a value of \$11,440 as a loan bonus. ⁽¹⁾	100,000	100,000
Loan #3 - A loan from a director of the Company in the amount of \$100,000 is unsecured, due on demand, and bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum, compounded monthly. In connection with this loan the Company issued the lender 35,750 shares with a value of \$11,440 as a loan bonus. ⁽¹⁾	100,000	100,000
	\$ 325,000	\$ 311,000

(1) The value of the loan bonus shares was a financing cost and was amortized to interest expense over the initial term of the loan.

11. RECLAMATION AND REMEDIATION PROVISION

	Reclamation and Remediation Provision
Balance, February 28, 2014 and 2015	\$ 183,303

The Company makes full provision for the future cost of site reclamation and remediation on a discounted basis at the time the exploration and evaluation activities take place. The reclamation and remediation provision represents the present value of reclamation and remediation costs relating to exploration and evaluation activities that have occurred to date.

12. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value
100,000,000 Class A preference shares with a par value of \$1 per share
100,000,000 Class B preference shares with a par value of \$5 per share

Fiscal 2015 Transactions

None

Fiscal 2014 Transactions

- a) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 1,800,000 units of the Company. Each unit was priced at \$0.10 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$180,000. Each unit was comprised of one common share of the Company and one half of a two year transferable share purchase warrant. Each whole share purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.10 within two years of its date of issuance. A value of \$72,000 was attributed to the warrants.
- b) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 6,760,000 units of the Company. Each unit was priced at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$338,000. Each unit was comprised of one common share of the Company and one two year transferable share purchase warrant. Each whole share purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.10 within two years of its date of issuance. A value of \$101,400 was attributed to the warrants.
- c) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 10,000,000 units of the Company. Each unit was priced at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$500,000. Each unit was comprised of one common share of the Company and one two year transferable share purchase warrant. Each share purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.10 within two years of its date of issuance. A value of \$400,000 was attributed to the warrants.

13. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVE

A 2013 Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) was approved by the shareholders on December 19, 2013, at the Company’s annual general meeting. Under the Plan, the Company is authorized to grant options to executive officers, directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company, on a rolling basis. Options may be granted at an exercise price of not less than a 25% discount of the market price on the date of the grant, or such higher price as determined by the Board of Directors. Options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years. Vesting is not required but may be set on an individual basis as determined by the Board of Directors.

Share-based payments

During the years ended February 28, 2015 and 2014, no stock options were granted.

During the year ended February 28, 2015, 450,000 options previously issued as share-based payments with a fair value of \$178,710 were cancelled without being exercised. During the year ended February 28, 2014 68,750 options previously issued as share-based payments with a fair value of \$32,550 expired without being exercised. The previously recorded historical fair value of these options was transferred from reserve to deficit.

As at February 28, 2015 the Company had outstanding stock options as follows:

Number of Options	Number Vested and Exercisable	Exercise Price	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Expiry Date
68,750	68,750	\$0.80	0.51	September 1, 2015
40,625	40,625	\$0.80	0.76	December 1, 2015
603,125	603,125	\$0.92	0.93	February 1, 2016
6,250	6,250	\$0.80	1.09	April 1, 2016
34,375	34,375	\$0.80	1.42	August 1, 2016
62,500	62,500	\$0.80	1.59	October 1, 2016
75,000	75,000	\$0.80	1.76	December 1, 2016
56,250	56,250	\$0.80	2.17	May 1, 2017
50,000	50,000	\$0.80	2.51	September 1, 2017
996,875	996,875		1.16	

Subsequent to to the year ended February 28, 2015, all stock options were cancelled without being exercised.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended February 28, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVE (continued)

Share-based payments (continued)

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, February 28, 2013	1,515,625	\$ 0.85
Expired/cancelled	<u>(68,750)</u>	\$ 0.80
Balance, February 28, 2014	1,446,875	\$ 0.85
Expired/cancelled	<u>(450,000)</u>	\$ 0.80
Balance, February 28, 2015	<u>996,875</u>	<u>\$ 0.87</u>
Exercisable, February 28, 2015	<u>996,875</u>	<u>\$ 0.87</u>

Warrants

As at February 28, 2015 the following share purchase warrants were outstanding:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Expiry Date
900,000	\$0.10	0.04	March 15, 2015 ⁽¹⁾
6,760,000	\$0.10	0.29	June 13, 2015 ⁽¹⁾
10,000,000	\$0.05	0.99	February 24, 2016
<u>17,660,000</u>	<u>\$0.07</u>	<u>0.67</u>	

(1) Subsequent to the year ended February 28, 2015, these warrants expired without being exercised.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended February 28, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVE (continued)

Warrants (continued)

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, February 28, 2013	3,978,125	\$ 0.54
Granted	17,660,000	\$ 0.07
Expired	<u>(909,375)</u>	\$ 1.40
Balance, February 28, 2014	20,728,750	\$ 0.10
Expired	<u>(3,068,750)</u>	\$ 0.29
Balance, February 28, 2015	<u>17,660,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.07</u>

14. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

Significant non-cash transactions during the year ended February 28, 2015 included:

- a) The reallocation of \$178,710 for expired options from share-based payments reserve to deficit.
- b) The reallocation of \$555,500 for expired warrants from share-based payments reserve to share capital.
- c) The reclassification of \$20,000 of share subscriptions received to advances.
- d) The reclassification of the reclamation and remediation provision from long-term to current liabilities.

Significant non-cash transactions during the year ended February 28, 2014 included:

- a) The reallocation of \$32,550 for expired options from share-based payments reserve to deficit.
- b) The reallocation of \$224,440 for expired warrants from share-based payments reserve to share capital.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended February 28, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with reported taxes follows:

	February 28, 2015	February 28, 2014
Loss for the year before incomes taxes	\$ (697,039)	\$ (1,382,818)
Expected income tax (recovery)	\$ (181,000)	\$ (358,000)
Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates, and other	85,000	(90,000)
Permanent difference	(47,000)	129,000
Share issue costs	-	(2,000)
Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory tax returns	(618,000)	144,000
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	761,000	177,000
Total income tax (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

The significant components of the Company's unrecorded deferred tax assets are as follows:

	February 28, 2015	February 28, 2014
Deferred tax assets (liabilities)		
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 1,115,000	\$ 1,136,000
Share issue costs and other	56,000	72,000
Allowable capital losses	277,000	277,000
Non-capital losses available for future period	7,872,000	7,074,000
	9,320,000	8,559,000
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(9,320,000)	(8,559,000)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

The significant components of the Company's temporary differences and tax losses are as follows:

	February 28, 2015	Expiry date range
Temporary differences		
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 4,288,000	No expiry date
Share issue costs and other	\$ 253,000	2035 to 2038
Allowable capital losses	\$ 1,065,000	No expiry date
Non-capital losses available for future period	\$ 27,777,000	2016 to 2035

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.

TELSON RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended February 28, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company's related parties consist of key management personnel including individuals who are executive officers and/or directors of the Company, or are directly related to a director of the Company, and a controlling shareholder.

The Company incurred the following fees and expenses in connection with compensation of individuals who are key management and directors.

	February 28, 2015	February 28, 2014
Interest on loans	\$ 41,247	\$ 36,353
Professional fees	54,000	84,700
Salaries and benefits	72,000	100,000
	<u>\$ 167,247</u>	<u>\$ 221,053</u>

Trade and other payables includes \$307,739 (February 28, 2014 - \$205,673) owed to related parties.

The Company has received cash advances, net of repayments, from directors as follows:

	Advances
Balance, February 28, 2013	\$ 227,165
Advances	81,308
Repayments	<u>(115,973)</u>
Balance, February 28, 2014	\$ 192,500
Advances	317,500
Share subscriptions reclassified to advances	20,000
Repayments	<u>(2,500)</u>
<u>Balance, February 28, 2015</u>	<u>\$ 527,500</u>

These cash advances are unsecured, non interest-bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

The Company has balances owing for three loans from two directors of the Company (Note 10.)

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one business segment being the acquisition and exploration of mineral property interests in Mexico. The total assets attributable to the geographical locations relate primarily to exploration and evaluation assets located in Mexico and equipment located in both Mexico and Canada.

Geographical information is as follows:

	February 28, 2015	February 28, 2014
Capital assets are located in:		
Mexico	\$ 599,160	\$ 606,878
Canada	7,651	9,783
	\$ 606,811	\$ 616,661

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instrument risk exposure and risk management

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company considers the fluctuations of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on financial performance.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board approves and monitors the risk management process.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Fair values

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

The fair value of cash is measured at Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value of receivables, trade and other payables, advances, loans, and obligation under share purchase agreement approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Fair values (continued)

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation. The Company's exposure to credit risk includes cash and receivables. The Company reduces its credit risk by maintaining its bank accounts at large international financial institutions. The Company's receivables consist primarily of tax receivables due from federal government agencies. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the fair value or carrying value of the financial assets.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and interest bearing loans. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term demand deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit rating of its banks. The Company is nominally exposed to interest rate risk. The Company's bank account earns interest income at variable rates. The Company's loans bear interest at fixed rates.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on currency fluctuations related to monetary items with a settlement currency other than Canadian dollars. The Company operates in foreign jurisdictions which use both the United States Dollar ("US\$") and the Mexican Peso ("MXN\$"). The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce upward and downward risk associated with foreign currency fluctuations. The effect of a 1% change in foreign exchange rates would affect net loss by approximately \$11,000.

Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of gold and other precious and base metals, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

19. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company manages common shares, stock options, and share purchase warrants as capital. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its exploration and evaluation assets and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets, or adjust the amount of cash on hand.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions.

In order to maximize ongoing exploration efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. The Company's investment policy is to keep its cash treasury on deposit in an interest bearing Canadian chartered bank account. Cash consist of cash on hand and balances with banks.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended February 28, 2015. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The Company entered into an agreement with a private Mexican mining company (the "Agreement"), which proposes certain transactions, the most significant of which are:

- a) A non-brokered private placement of 80,000,000 units of the Company. Each unit is priced at \$0.025 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$2,000,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one half of a transferable share purchase warrant. Each Whole share purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.025 within two years of its date of issuance. Subsequent to February 28, 2015, the Company has received subscription payments in the amount of \$61,540 pursuant to this Agreement.
- b) Settlement of \$693,500 of debts, including certain loans and advances, by the issuance of 27,740,000 common shares at a price of \$0.025 per share.
- c) The Company will seek shareholder and regulatory approval to consolidate its common shares on 2 old for one new basis. The above mentioned issuances of shares and warrants are on a pre-consolidation basis.